an allowed density of 153 units, as of the effective date of value; and, (b) that there 
is no requirement to replace/maintain any portion of the existing public parking.

T, CURTIS-ROSENTHALINC,
-a Real Estate Appraisal & Consulting

Hypothetical Conditions

THIRTY-FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS

$35,800,000

Sincerely,

CURTIS-ROSENTHAL, INC.

4.11o O lice.”

City of Los Angeles, General Services Department 
C/o Mr. Dave Roberts
Page 5

David M. Rosenthal, MAI, FRICS 
CA#AG001641

Thank you for the opportunity to have been of service to your company. If you should

[...]

the City at the time of each extension, in compliance with the State Law requirements for 
long term leases; and

d. When completed, the residential Project will consist of: a total of One 
hundred and forty 140) residential units, located in two separate buildings on the west 
and east side of the site, of which one hundred and thirty six (136) units will be affordable 
units for rent to residents with personal or household income not to exceed Moderate 
Income pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 50093, and an additional 
four (4) units will be unrestricted for use by the property manager on-site, as further

[...]

lot 8 pursuant to the approved Vesting Tentative Tract Map (No. VTT-82288) will not be 
included in this ground lease. The Project will include supportive services offices for the 
residents, a community art space, laundry facilities, outdoor landscaped areas, rooftop 
decks, and one hundred and thirty six (136) bicycle storage spaces. The Project’s gross 
building area will be 103,957 square feet, consisting of 64,280 square feet of residential 
living area, 19,825 square feet of support offices and common area (including covered 
alcoves and overhangs), 2,255 square feet of retail space, 810 square feet of restaurant